In 2022 and 2021, no single customer accounted for 10% or more of the Group’s revenue.

Project technical and management services, equipment selection and sale and EMC business

In 2022 and 2021, no single customer accounted for 10% or more of the Group’s revenue.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the
Financial Statements

222 ZHENENG JINJIANG ENVIRONMENT HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED

37.	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Change in classification

Certain financial statement line items from prior year have been grouped together to simplify the current year’s

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group and statement of financial position of the Company.

Reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to enhance comparability with current

year’s financial statements. As a result, certain line items have been amended on the face of the consolidated

statement of financial position of the Group and statement of financial position of the Company. Comparative

figures have been adjusted to conform with current year’s presentation as follows:

2021 2021
As previously

reported Reclassification
As currently

reported
RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Current assets:
Trade and other receivables 2,438,221 430,278 2,868,499
Amounts due from non-controlling interests 25,896 (25,896) –
Contract assets 17,832 (17,832) –
Other tax recoverable 386,550 (386,550) –

Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 2,077,756 82,668 2,160,424
Amounts due to non-controlling interests 4,507 (4,507) –
Deferred grant 17,065 (17,065) –
Other tax liabilities 61,096 (61,096) –
Borrowings and lease liabilities – 4,711,448 4,711,448
Borrowings 4,706,413 (4,706,413) –
Lease liabilities 5,035 (5,035) –

Non-current liabilities:
Trade and other payables – 364,020 364,020
Deferred grant 364,020 (364,020) –
Borrowings and lease liabilities – 5,777,427 5,777,427
Borrowings 5,774,970 (5,774,970) –
Lease liabilities 2,457 (2,457) –

For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the
Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 223

37.	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Change in classification (Continued)

2021 2021
As previously

reported Reclassification
As currently

reported
RMB’000 RMB’000

Company
Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets:
Other receivables – 2,116,567 2,116,567
Amount due from subsidiaries 2,116,567 (2,116,567) –

Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 10,505 85,884 96,389
Amount due to subsidiaries 85,884 (85,884) –
Borrowings and lease liabilities – 2,014,633 2,014,633
Borrowings 2,014,633 (2,014,633) –

2021 2021
As previously

reported Reclassification
As currently

reported
RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities
Change in working capital

– Trade and other receivables (680,025) 14,179 (665,846)
– Contract assets 63,708 (63,708) –
– Other tax recoverable (55,747) 55,747 –
– Amount due from non-controlling interests 6,218 (6,218) –
– Trade and other payables 310,519 37,035 347,554
– Other tax liabilities (17,773) 17,773 –
– Deferred grants 54,808 (54,808) –

These amounts are reclassifications within the statement of financial position and statement of cash flows and do

not have any effect on the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021. The third

statement of financial position at the beginning the preceding reporting year is not presented because above

reclassification have no material effect on the information in the statement of financial position at the beginning

of the preceding period.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the
Financial Statements

224 ZHENENG JINJIANG ENVIRONMENT HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED